

No. 02-361

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2002

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Appellants,

-v-

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF OF APPELLEES
MULTNOMAH COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY, *et al.*

Stefan Presser
ACLU of Pennsylvania
125 South Ninth Street,
Suite 701
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 592-1513

David L. Sobel

Christopher A. Hansen
(Counsel of Record)
Ann Beeson
Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York

Electronic Privacy	10004
Information Center	(212) 549-2500
1718 Connecticut Avenue	
N.W.	Charles S. Sims
Suite 200	Proskauer Rose LLP
Washington, D.C. 20009	1585 Broadway
(202) 483-1140	New York, New York
	10036-8299
	(212) 969-3000

(counsel continued on inside front cover)

Lee Tien
Electronic Frontier
Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, California
94110
(415) 436-9333

FOR PLAINTIFF MULTNOMAH
COUNTY
PUBLIC LIBRARY:
Thomas Sponsler, County
Attorney
Multnomah County
501 N.E. Hawthorne
Boulevard, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97214
(503) 988-3138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Three-Judge Court’s Findings of Fact	3
1. Public Libraries and Internet Access	3
2. Statutory Requirements.....	6
3. Available Blocking Programs.....	7
4. Blocking of Protected Speech	8
5. The Inevitability of Overblocking	11
6. The Inadequacy of CIPA’s Unblocking Provisions	15
7. The Inability of Any Library To Comply With the Statute	17
8. Less Restrictive Alternatives.....	19

B. The Three-Judge Court’s Legal Analysis	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	24

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Three-Judge Court’s Injunction Should Be Affirmed Because CIPA Induces Public Libraries To Violate The First Amendment	24
A. CIPA’s Content-Based Restrictions On Speech Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny	24
1. Like Traditional Public Forums, Internet Access at Public Libraries Promotes Core First Amendment Values	24
2. Strict Scrutiny Applies Because The Government Seeks to Selectively Exclude Protected Speech From A Vast Democratic Forum	27
B. CIPA’s Content-Based Restrictions Fail Strict Scrutiny	29
The Mandated Use of Blocking Programs Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Prevent Access to Illegal Speech.....	29

1. Libraries Have Other Less Restrictive Means To Help Patrons Find What They Want And Avoid Unwanted And Illegal Content	33
C. The Disabling Provisions Fail to Cure CIPA's Defects	35
	<i>Page</i>
D. The Government's Arguments Ignore The Record and Misconstrue the Relevant Law	39
II. CIPA Imposes A Prior Restraint On Speech.	42
III. CIPA Imposes An Unconstitutional Condition On Funding Of Internet Access at Public Libraries	45
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Education Telev. Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	27, 40, 41
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	32
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	23, 36, 44, 45
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	23, 36, 43
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	45
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	25
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	22, 33
<i>City of Madison Joint School Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	28
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	27, 41
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecom. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	36

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Drive In Theatres, Inc. v. Huskey</i> , 435 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1970)	44
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	28, 46, 48
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	46
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	45
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	42, 45
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	27
<i>Interstate Circuit v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	44
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police</i> , 958 F. 2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992)	24, 27
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	36
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	28, 47
<i>Mainstream Loudoun v. Bd. of Trustees of the Loudoun County Library</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	27, 43, 47

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville City School Dist.</i> , 541 F.2d 577 (6 th Cir. 1976)	24
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	43
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	27, 48
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	45
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	46
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	passim
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21, 28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	46, 48
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	22, 23, 29
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	45
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	22

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	28, 44
<i>Sund v. City of Wichita Falls</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....	25
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	32
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	passim
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	46
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v.</i> <i>Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	37
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	27, 41
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)	1, 6, 7, 15
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)	1, 7, 15, 35, 45, 48
 Other Authorities	
LESSIG, CODE (1999)	26
